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January 28, 2003

Harvey Paskowitz

260 Cahuenga Drive

Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-02-354

Dear Mr. Paskowitz:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Please note that Commission advice is limited to the provisions of the Act.  We do not opine on other provisions that may apply outside of the Act.

QUESTION

Do you have a conflict of interest in decisions of the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District affecting a campaign contributor?
CONCLUSION

Based upon your facts, you will not have a conflict of interest under the Act, as discussed below. 

FACTS


You are an elected director of the Channel Islands Beach Community Services District (the “CSD”), a small district responsible for water, sewer and trash services for an unincorporated area within Ventura County.


When you ran for election in November 2000, you and another candidate received a contribution of $300 from a consultant who had previously worked for a JPA in which your district was a participant.  The two of you ran as a slate hoping that you would both be elected; you were elected but your co-candidate lost.  The contribution was reported and the other four community service district directors are aware that you made the disclosure.  You never met or otherwise communicated with the contributor.


Your community services district and/or the JPA (of which your district is still a participant) and/or a neighboring city with which the community services district or JPA may enter into an agreement, may hire this consulting firm to perform a study and give you advice.

ANALYSIS

A.  Section 87100

Section 87100 states: 

“No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.”

The Commission has adopted a standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which is applied here. (Regulation 18700, subd’s. (b)(1)-(8).) 

1.  Is the Individual a Public Official?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions apply only to “public officials.”  (Sections 87100, 87103; regulation 18700, subd. (b)(1).) “Public official” is defined as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.” (Section 82048.)  A “local government agency” means a county, city or district of any kind, including a school district, or any other local political subdivision, or any county board commission. (Section 82041.) An elected director of the CSD is a “public official,” for purposes of the Act (see Sections 82048, 82041), and therefore, the conflict-of-interest rules apply to you.  

2. Will you be making, participating, or influencing a governmental decision?

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions come into play only when a public official makes, participates in making, or in some way attempts to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows -- or has reason to know -- that he or she has a financial interest. (Section 87100.) Commission regulations describe in detail what constitutes making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision. (Regulations 18702.1, 18702.2, and 18702.3, respectively.) You specifically ask whether you can vote in decisions affecting the consultant.

3. What are your economic interests?


The “economic interests” from which conflicts of interest may arise are described by section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests recognized under the Act.  They are: 

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); 

2. A public official has an economic interest in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

3. A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

4. A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)   Campaign contributions required to be reported under Chapter 4 of the Act are expressly excluded from the definition of “income.”  (Section 82030 (b)(1).)  Because the amount of the contribution in question was reported pursuant to section 84211(c), it is not “income.” 

5. A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.   (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)  However, similar to the definition of “income,” the definition of “gift” also excludes campaign contributions required to be reported under Chapter 4 of the Act.  (Section 82028(b)(4).)

6. A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103, regulation 18703.5).

Since a campaign contribution is not an economic interest, it does not create a conflict of interest for you under section 87100.

B.  Section 84308

Your question also implicates section 84308 which prohibits any officer of certain specified agencies from “accept[ing], solicit[ing], or direct[ing] a contribution of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from any party, or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent, while a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use is pending before the agency, and for three months following the date a final decision is rendered in the proceeding if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest” in the proceeding.  

Generally, however, directly elected officers are exempt from the provisions of section 84308. (Section 84308 (a)(3).)  Regulation 18438.1 provides, in pertinent part:

“(a) The officers of an agency exempted by Government Code Section 84308(a)(3) are exempted only when: 

“(1) They are acting as members of the governing body of the agency, and the body is acting in its entirety as itself or as the ex officio governing body of any other agency. This applies to a city council or board of supervisors which designates itself as the redevelopment agency for the city or county; or 

“(2) They are acting as members of any committee or subgroup of the governing body of the agency which is composed solely of members of the governing body of the agency.

“(b) The exemption for the officers of local governmental agencies who are directly elected by the voters applies only to agencies whose entire membership consists of officers directly elected by the voters to serve on that agency.” 

Your request for advice indicates that the voters directly elect the members of the CSD.  Thus, you would be exempt from the provisions of section 84308 in your capacity as a CSD member.  The exemption would not apply if you act as a member of a JPA.  If that is the case, you should write for further assistance.  


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace



Assistant General Counsel
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� We have not gone on to analyze the remaining steps in the eight step analysis since your question does not relate to an “economic interest” as defined in the Act.  





